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Oilseeds cultivation

102. SHRI RAM JETHMALANI t
SARDAR JAGJIT SINGH

AURORA:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Indian Merchants Chamber, Bombay have made suggestions

t The question was actually asked on the floor of" the House by Shri Ram Jethmalani:

to Government for making comprehensive improvements in the cultivation of oilseeds to encourage oilseeds production in the country;

(b) if so, what are the details thereof;
whether Government are formulating any action plan to implement these suggestions;
and

(c) if so, what are the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI
MULLAPPALLY     RAMACHAxNDRAN):
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c) The schemes suggested cover cultivation of   oilseeds in irrigated areas,
quality seeds production and distribution, , development of palm oil, enhancing soybean production encouraging cheaper oilseeds like repassed-mustard, incentives for production of non-conventional oils, remunerative prices to farmers, imports of edible oils against REP and against exports. The suggestions made by the Chamber are covered by the on-going programmes of Government. As regards imports, Government has not taken any decision so far, during the current financial year.

SHRI RAM JETHMALANI: Mr. Chairman,
Sir, for the first few day's after this Government came to power, we were quite prepared to condone evasive and unsatisfactory answers.
But it seems that the Government does not improve at all. I wish to record my protest.
Through you Sir, want to draw the attention of the hon. Minister to the fact that the reocm-
mendations of the Chamber were designed to save foreign exchange. The Chamber complained that, every year, in spite of groiwng production, we arc importing a million tonnes and that that is causing a lot of foreign exchang;
outgo. Therefore, the Chamber suggested measures for the purpose of saving this foreign exchange. Yet I find here this statement in the answer: 'In the current year' we have taken no decision at all on the question of import'. The whole objec of this exercise was to see that we save on the foerign exchange we have been spending on import. But what is this Government doing We are on the verge of Insolvency. I want
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an assurance from the hon. Minister that these recommendations will be looked into very urgently because, otherwise, we will be further accentuating the difficulties on the foreign exchange front. Therefore, I want an assurance and I hope the hon. Minister will be able to give it I want an pssurance that these proposals would he taken up and would be seriously acted lion before you formulate the Budget

Secondly, the Chamber has made sug' gestions in regard to improving the qua-lity of the seeds. If you improve the quality of the seeds, you can mak up the shortfall of a million tonnes what is the meaning of this vague expression: The suggestions made by the Chamber are covered by the on-going programmes of Government'? Have you got any special programme for improving the quality ot your seeds? Where is that effort materialising? Where is it taking place?
Where is it frutifying? Please give us information on this.

Then, the Cnamber has suggested that we should concentrate on palm oil production because, four to six tonnes of palm oil can be produced per hectare, whereas, in the case of the other varieties, it is less than one tonne. I would like to know whether this proposal has been seriously taken up, whether it was considered and whether this is being acted upon?

I want serious answers to be given to these questions and not this kind of vague answers we have been getting.

SHRI BALRAM JAKHAR: Sir, I share the anxiety of the hon. Member. He it perfectly right that we must increase the production of oilseeds in the country. 1 assure him that urgent steps will be taken. (Interruptions) I can give you statistics. Since 1987, we have covered more than what we targetted for. But there is still a gap of a million tonnes, as he has said. In 1987-88, the production was about 20 million tonnes. Then, we came to
24.35 million tonnes. The production has grown from 19 to 22.5 million tonnes. This is quite a jump. Still, we are importing. I hare the anxiety and I know    that we

should try our level best. Whatever suggestions the Chamber has made I AM serious in taking into consideratior all of them.

Since the day I have taken other I am trying to formulate all these policies and to act on them. I want to shift that balance or we should say the different between saying and doing. So, let us say that we are trying to do what we suggest and whatever we say. In time to come, in the next year I can assure that in our seeds programme we are trying to evolve a method by which our farmers get the best of the seeds because that is the first pre-requisite for a good harvest. If you do not provide seeds, there is no good harvest and I know it perfectly well, more than anybody else, because it is in my blood. So, I will do that.

As far as palm oil cultivation is concerned, that has been started. We put up a Commission to enquire into that. That Commission has said certain things, that about 5.5 lakh hectares is suitable for cultivation. The first was in Kerala, where about 3700 hectares were under cultivation and about one thousand and odd hectares were under cultivation in Andaman and Nicobar
Islands.

Secondly, we have got no land which you can give to the cooperative sector, who have got small holdings. It can only be done by cooperatives. So, we will try to encourage our farmers to have cooperation because it neads advance technology, within 24 hours the seed must be processed. That is what we will by to do amd come up to your expectations.

SHRI RAM JETHMALANI. I think the hon. Minister will only realise that sweetness of tongue is not a substitute for satisfactory performance.

SHR BALRAM JTKHAR: The hon
Member also knows that hurry takes time.
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It is not the question of the recommendations of the Bombay Chamber of Com merce, it is the question of what the Government is donig for the large number of our farmers with our cooperatives.


The Government of India appointed as Expert Committee. It was headed by Dr. K. L.
Chadha. They found out that about 5.75 hectares across the States are suitable for palm oil cultivation. That was the idea but out of this only Kerala and the other State had the cultivation.
According to thi suggestions of the Expert Committee the areas are located in two States, Andhra Pradesh and Karnataka. So, we shall try to do it but, as I said earlier.


,SHRI VITHALRAO MADHAVRAO JADHAV:
By what time? We should be self-reliant in the production of oilseeds.
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They should be connected.
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f[   ] Transliteration in Arabic script.
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Water problem in New Delhi

*103. SHRI RAJNI RANJAN SAHU::
Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOP-MENT be pleased to state:

(a) the reasons for the continuing water problem in many New Delhi areas inspite of the steps taken by the New Delhi Mu nicipal Committee to meet the water crisisin Delhi; and

(b) whether the demands put forward by the striking employees were examined and if so, what steps are being taken by Government to meet their demands?

THE MINISTER OF URBAN DEVE-
LOPMENT (SMT. SHEILA KAUL): (a) The water problem in many New Delhi areas is part of the larger problem of inadequate water supply in the Union Territory of Delhi as a whole. However, the problem in New Delhi areas is aggravated during peak summer season due to greater scarcity of water, power breakdowns and voltage fluctuations.

(b) The matter has been referred tor Delhi Administration by N.D.M.C. and is under examination.

SHRI RAJNI    RANJAN SAHU:    Mr.
Chairman, Sir, first of all there is a problem here with the hearing-aid. I am unable to hear properly due to defect In the hearing aid...
(Interruptions)

I am glad that the hon. Minister has accepted the perpetual water problem and it is getting aggravated during the peak summer season. I expect (that when the has come to know the ills, she will be able to solve the problem.

